between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive,
taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.
See Note 30 for more details, including analysis of the sensitivity of the reported ECL to changes
in LGD.

Fair valuation of financial instruments

As described in Note 28, the Group uses valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based
on observable market data to estimate the fair value of certain types of financial instruments. Note
28 provides detailed information about the key assumptions used in the determination of the fair
value of financial instruments, as well as the detailed sensitivity analysis for these assumptions. The
Group management believes that the chosen valuation techniques and assumptions used are
appropriate in determining the fair value of financial instruments.

4. Reclassification of prior year consolidated and separate financial statements

The following reclassifications and corrections have been made to 2022 balances:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2022

As previously
reported

Correction of errors
Reclassification

As corrected/
reclassified Measurement Presentation

Loans to customers (a) (b)  388,795  (564)   (479)   -   387,752
Other assets (a)   6,336   -   479   -   6,815
Total assets  453,256 (564) -   -   452,692
Borrowed funds (f)   356,499   -   -   (13,576)   342,923
Subordinated loans (f)   -   -   -   13,576   13,576
Total liabilities 386,183 - - - 386,183
Total equity 67,073 (564) - - 66,509

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION CRYSTAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

87

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

2022

As previously
reported

Correction of errors

Reclassification
As corrected/

reclassified Measurement Presentation

Interest income (a) (b) (c) (d)  107,853   -   -   (107,853)   -
Interest income calculated using EIR
method (a) (b) (c) (d)

  -   (693) (1,250)   107,853  105,910

Other interest income (d)   -   - 3,626   -   3,626
Net interest income before impairment
losses

   71,565   (693)   2,376   -   73,248

Impairment losses on interest bearing
assets (b) (c) (e )

 (6,606) 129   (1,496)   274   (7,699)

Impairment losses on other assets (f) -   -   -   (274)   (274)
Net interest income   64,959   (564)   879   -   65,274
Fee & commission income (a) (e)  1,436   -   (506)   -   930
Fee & commission expense (e)   -   -   (374)   -   (374)
Net non-interest expenses  (10,051)   -   (879)   -   (10,930)
Operating income  54,909   (564)   -   -   54,345
Profit before income tax   7,643   (564)   -   -   7,079
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD   7,875   (564)   -   -   7,311

a) In 2022, the Group inappropriately presented certain fees as part of fee and commission income,

although the fees were not in scope of IFRS 15 but rather in scope of IFRS 9 (being incremental
and directly attributable fees that adjust the initial carrying value of the loans and are included in
their effective interest rate). As a result, interest income was understated and fee and commission
income was overstated by GEL 879 thousand for 2022. In addition, GEL 479 thousand of respective
deferred fee balance was inappropriately presented in other assets, resulting in overstatement of

[…]

statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for 2022 was corrected by
presenting them on a gross basis.

f) The Group separately presented certain balances and transactions in 2023 and amended
comparative information to conform with current period presentation. The reason for
reclassifications was to provide the users with more reliable and relevant information about the
effects of transactions on the Group’s financial position and financial performance.

The corrections and reclassifications described above did not have material effect on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 and income tax charge for the year
ended 31 December 2022.

The same changes were made to the separate statements of the Company as well, since the
restatements did not concern the subsidiary.

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022 were amended
accordingly:

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH

FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

2022

As previously
reported

Correction of errors

Reclassification
As

corrected/
reclassified Measurement Presentation

Profit before income tax 7,643 (564)   -   - 7,079
Adjustments for:

Interest income (107,853) 693 1,250   -   (105,910)
Other interest income - - (3,626) - (3,626)
Impairment losses on interest bearing
assets

6,606 (129) 1,496 (274) 7,699

Impairment losses on other assets - - - 274 274
Cash outflow from operating activities
before changes in operating assets and
liabilities

(53,911) - (880)   -   (54,791)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in loans to customers (44,894) 129 (1,017) - (45,782)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets (2,241)   -   (479) - (2,720)
Net changes in operating assets and
liabilities

(58,201) 129 (1,496)   -   (59,568)

Interest received 105,616 (129) (1,250)   -   104,237
Other interest received -   -   3,626   -   3,626

Net cash used in operating activities (44,516)   -   -   -   (44,516)

Explanatory notes were amended accordingly for the changes described above.

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION CRYSTAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

89

5. Amendments to IFRSs affecting amounts reported in the consolidated and separate financial
statements

The Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been

[…]

The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest-bearing assets and liabilities
as at 31 December 2023 and 2022. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to
maturity of these assets and liabilities.

 2023   2022

Average effective interest

rate, %

Average effective interest

rate, %

 GEL  USD   GEL  USD
Interest bearing assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5.69%  1.00%   5.53%  1.00%
Loans to customers 35.54%  18.73%   34.89%  18.80%
Net investments in leases 38.63%  -   37.97%  -

Interest bearing liabilities

Promissory notes 13.75%  6.37%   -  -
Debt securities issued 15.57%  -   -  -
Borrowed funds 13.46%  6.61%   15.59%  5.89%
Subordinated debt -  8.83%   -  8.53%

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit
to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp)
symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities
existing as at 31 December 2023 and 2022, is as follows:

 2023  2022

100 bp parallel fall 739  (320)
100 bp parallel rise (739)  320

Part of the Group’s borrowings are at floating rates, linked to NBG refinance, TIBR and SOFR rate.
Loan rates can be changed upon renewal of the loans. Therefore, Group aims to obtain preferably
fixed rate debt funding to reduce the risk of re−pricing from the funding side.

The sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates
on the net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate of financial liabilities held at 31
December:

Currency 2023  2022

GEL (+1%/−1%) 2,406 / (2,406)  2,039 / (2,039)
USD (+1/−1%) 30 / (30)  115 / (115)

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION CRYSTAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

130

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Although the Group hedges its exposure to
currency risk through use of back to back loans which are classified as derivatives (see Note 13), such